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4th quarter 2008 
  

The National Statistics Service of Greece announces the results of the survey concerning the traffic 
passengers, goods and vehicles in greek ports with merchants ships by national and international 
lines for the 4th quarter 2008. 
 
According to the survey above: 

- The total number of the arrivals of Greek and foreign ships in greek ports during the 4th quarter 
of 2008 amounts to 122.433 (total shipping traffic ) with total tonnage 124.696.551 (NRT) 
(fig. 1). 

- The total number of the passengers disembarked from (greek or foreign) ships in greek ports, 
from abroad , is 155.000 (fig.3, 4) 

- The total number of the passengers embarked by (greek or foreign) ships in greek ports, to a  
foreign destination,  is 184.000 (fig.3, 4) 

- The total number of passengers (embarked /disembarked) with passenger-ships and car –
ferries (P/S-C/S) within the greek coastal is 2.368.000 (fig 3,6). 

- The total number of passengers (embarked /disembarked) with ferry boats(F/B) , is 4.810.000 
(fig.3,7). 

- The total number of passengers (embarked /disembarked) with diesel-motor  ships is 84.000 
(fig. 3). 

- The total number of transported vehicles (total of truks, passenger –vehicles, two-and three 
wheel cycles) with passenger-car ferries within greek coastal is 449.914 (fig 6) 

- The total number of trasported vehicles (total of truks, passenger vehicles, two-and-three 
wheel cycles) by ferry-boats is 1.771.847 (fig.7) 

- The total volume of unloaded goods from (greek or foreign) ships in greek ports from abroad is 
coming up to 12.333.000 tons (fig.3, 4) 
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- The total volume of loaded goods to (greek or foreign) ship in greek ports, to a foreign  
destination , is 8.135.000 tons (fig 3,4) 

 

- The volume of goods (disembarked/embarked) from all kinds of merchant ships  by coastal 
lines is 7.781.000 (fig 3,5) 

 

The proportional variations of the 4rd quarter of 2008/ 4rd quarter of 2007/4rd quarter 2006 are as 
follows: 

- A decrease by 10,2% during the 4th quarter of 2008/4th quarter 2007 in grt of the total shipping 
traffic and an increase by 6,4% during the 4th quarter of 2007/4th quarter of 2006 (fig 1). 

- A decrease by 5,5% during the 4th quarter of 2008/4th quarter 2007, in disembarked 
passengers by ships (greek or foreign) in greek ports, from abroad, and also a decrease by 
33,6 % during the 4th quarter of 2007/4th quarter of 2006 in their passengers (fig 3,4) 

- An increase by 8,9% during the 4th quarter 2008/4th quarter 2007 in the number of embarked 
passengers by ships (greek or foreign) in greek ports, to a foreign destination, and a decrease 
by 14,6% during the 4th quarter 2007/4th quarter 2006 in their passengers. (fig 3,4). 

- A decrease by 6,2% during the 4th quarter 2008/4th quarter 2007 of the traffic of passengers 
within greek coastal, by passenger-car ferries and a decrease by 15,2% during the 4th quarter 
of 2007/4th quarter 2006 in their passengers (fig 3,6). 

- A decrease 2,4%during the 4th quarter 2008/4th quarter 2007 in the number of the transported 
passengers by ferry-boats and an increase by 9,3%during the 4th quarter of 2007/4th quarter 
2006 in their passengers. (fig. 3, 7) 

- A decrease by 6,5% during the 4th quarter of 2008/4th quarter of 2007 in the traffic of vehicles 
by passenger- car ferries within the greek coastal and a decrease by 0,5% during 4th quarter 
of 2007/4th quarter 2006 in their vehicles (fig 6). 

- A decrease by 1,4%during the 4th quarter of 2008/4th quarter 2007 in the traffic of vehicles by 
ferry- boats and an increase by 9,1% during the 4th quarter 2007/4th quarter 2006 in their 
vehicles (fig 7). 

- A decrease by 17,5% during the 4th quarter 2008/4th quarter 2007 in total volume of unloaded 
goods by ships (greek or foreign) in greek ports, from abroad, and also an increase by 6,6% 
during the 4th quarter 2007/4th quarter 2006 in their goods (fig3, 4) 

- An increase by 21,9% during the 4th quarter 2008/4th quarter 2007 in total volume of loaded 
goods by ships (greek or foreign) in greek ports, to a foreign destination, and also an increase 
by 20,7 % the 4th quarter 2007/4th quarter 2006 in their goods (fig 3,4). 

- A decrease by 5,0% during the 4th quarter 2008/4th quarter 2007 in total volume of transported 
goods with ships by coastal lines and also a decrease by 14,4% during 4th quarter 2007/4th 
quarter 2006 in their goods (fig3, 5). 

 
The illustrations below present elements of passengers, goods and vehicles traffic for the total of 
main Greek ports and the main coastal lines in Greece, which refer to the 4th quarter of 2006, 
2007, 2008.  

 

 
Contact person: Vasilios Goulas 
Tel. : 0030 210 4852187, Fax : 0030 210 4853059, e- mail : georgakf@statistics.gr  
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Note: The figures refer to the entrances of all (Greek or foreign ) dry cargo ships,tankers and passenger ships in Greek ports regadless of where they come from (either Greek or foreign port) including those vessels in ballast
that entered in order to take goods or passengers on board.Vessels therefore which have entered for repairs or for supply or because of force majeure etc.are excluded. Cruise ships and yahts are also excluded. Ferry boats
and passenger-car ferries arriving from abroad or trading in coastal lines similar to those run by other passenger ships are included.If a vessel has called at more than one port during a single voyage its entrance in each port is
counted.
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Chart 1. Net tonnage of (greek or foreign flags) me rchant ships arriving in greek ports 4th quarter 20 06,2007,2008

(Elements table 1)
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4.003 25.450.805 100,0 4.144 28.539.259 100,0 3.678 27.924.262 100,0 3,5 -11,2 12,1 -2,2

860 7.435.865 29,2 973 7.478.897 26,2 847 7.297.243 26,1 13,1 -12,9 0,6 -2,4

706 6.874.792 27,01 777 6.713.938 23,5 687 6.654.792 23,8 10,1 -11,6 -2,3 -0,9

154 561.073 2,2 196 764.959 2,7 160 642.451 2,3 27,3 -18,4 36,3 -16,0

3.143 18.014.940 70,8 3.171 21.060.362 73,8 2.831 20.627.019 73,9 0,9 -10,7 16,9 -2,1

2.288 12.387.370 48,7 2.259 14.345.098 50,3 1.749 11.139.460 39,9 -1,3 -22,6 15,8 -22,3

855 5.627.570 22,1 912 6.715.264 23,5 1.082 9.487.559 34,0 6,7 18,6 19,3 41,3

3.887 24.294.308 100,0 4.068 28.242.060 100,0 3.611 26.988.844 100,0 4,7 -11,2 16,2 -4,4

832 7.061.274 29,1 955 7.314.809 25,9 833 6.950.402 25,8 14,8 -12,8 3,6 -5,0

725 6.396.511 26,3 814 6.143.342 21,8 713 5.881.924 21,8 12,3 -12,4 -4,0 -4,3

107 664.763 2,7 141 1.171.467 4,1 120 1.068.478 4,0 31,8 -14,9 76,2 -8,8

3.055 17.233.034 70,9 3.113 20.927.251 74,1 2.778 20.038.442 74,2 1,9 -10,8 21,4 -4,2

1.604 7.747.544 31,9 1.719 11.187.004 39,6 1.415 8.801.153 32,6 7,2 -17,7 44,4 -21,3

1.451 9.485.490 39,0 1.394 9.740.247 34,5 1.363 11.237.289 41,6 -3,9 -2,2 2,7 15,4
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Table2. Arrivals and sailings of (greek and foreign  flag) ships, loaded or in ballast, from or to a fo reign destination during the 4th quarter 2006/2007, 2008

Note: The figures refer to dry cargo ships, tankers passengers ships and passenger-car ferries entering from or cclearing for abroad. Vessels entering for repair or supplies or because of majeure force
etc….are excluded.Cruise ships and yahts are also exc
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Chart2. Net tonnage of (greek and foreign) ships fr om/to a foreign destination ariving or sailing in/f rom greek ports during the 4th 
quarter 2006,2007,2008

(Elements table 2)
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b)Tonnage of sailing ships

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

M
ill

io
n 

in
 N

.R
.T

under greek flag under foreign flag 

6



4th quarter 2006 4th quarter 2007 4th quarter 2008 Variations% 2007/2006 Variations% 2008/2007

Shipping traffic abroad
Disembarked
Total ships 247 164 155 -33,6 -5,5

only Greek ships 212 126 121 -40,6 -4,0

Embarked

Total ships 198 169 184 -14,6 8,9

only Greek ships 167 138 135 -17,4 -2,2

Coastal traffic 

Disembarked

by P/S-C/S 2.978 2.524 2.368 -15,2 -6,2

by F/B 4.509 4.930 4.810 9,3 -2,4

by M/S 88 81 84 -8,0 3,7

Shipping traffic abroad

unloaded

Total ships 14.023 14.945 12.333 6,6 -17,5

only Greek ships 1.456 2.586 2.214 77,6 -14,4

loaded

Total ships 5.527 6.672 8.135 20,7 21,9

only Greek ships 1.039 1.175 834 13,1 -29,0

Shipping coastal traffic

unloaded

by S/S-M/S 9.565 8.190 7.781 -14,4 -5,0

Table 3. Traffic of passengers and goods within gre ek ports during the 4th quarter of 2006,2007,2008

A' Passengers (in thousand)            

B'Goods (in thousand)

Note:If a vessel has called at more than one port during a single voyage its entrance in each port is counted.
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b)Shipping coastal traffic

Chart3. Traffic of passengers and goods (greek or f oreign) within the greek ports during the 4th quart er 2006,2007,2008

(Elements table 3)
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b) Shipping coastal traffic

2. Traffic of goods

a)Shipping traffic abroad
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Total 246.936 164.091 155.305 -33,6 -5,5 198.482 169.425 183.964 -14,6 8,9

IGOUMENITSA 95.035 79.337 72.099 -16,5 -9,1 68.437 67.275 84.871 -1,7 26,2
KERKYRA 10.882 9.438 8.931 -13,3 -5,4 15.043 12.855 10.989 -14,5 -14,5
PATRA 140.234 74.128 72.960 -47,1 -1,6 113.960 87.842 86.610 -22,9 -1,4
PIREAS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0,0 0,0
OTHERS 785 1.188 1.315 51,3 10,7 1.042 1.453 1.494 39,4 2,8

in thousand tons

TOTAL 14.023 14.945 12.333 6,6 -17,5 5.527 6.672 8.135 20,7 21,9

AGII THEODORI 2.136 2.027 2.253 -5,1 11,1 798 998 1.044 25,1 4,6
ANTIKYRA 79 144 131 82,3 -9,0 91 115 128 26,4 11,3
VOLOS 231 126 165 -45,5 31,0 262 216 305 -17,6 41,2
ELEFSINA 1.451 1.401 1.424 -3,4 1,6 557 870 3.766 56,2 332,9
THESSALONIKI 3.042 3.283 2.407 7,9 -26,7 393 564 351 43,5 -37,8
ISTHMIA 179 199 90 11,2 -54,8 21 26 21 23,8 -19,2
ITEAS 0 0 0 0,0 0,0 138 76 75 -44,9 -1,3
KAVALA 122 34 108 -72,1 217,6 87 55 114 -36,8 107,3
MEGARA 2.563 2.674 2.386 4,3 -10,8 0 0 0 0,0 0,0
MILOS 13 4 7 0,0 0,0 406 458 393 12,8 -14,2
PIREAS 1.507 2.547 942 69,0 -63,0 893 1.440 282 61,3 -80,4
RIO 3 66 20 2.100,0 -69,7 0 35 0 100,0 100,0
CHALKIDA 290 378 265 30,3 -29,9 61 6 7 -90,2 16,7
OTHERS 2.407 2.062 2.135 -14,3 3,5 1.820 1.813 1.649 -0,4 -9,0

Variations%

2007/2006

Disembarked

4th quarter 
2006

4th quarter 
2007

4th quarter 
2008

A' Passengers

2008/2007

Embarked Variations%

4th quarter 
2006

4th quarter 
2007

4th quarter 
2008

2007/2006 2008/2007
Ports

Variations% Loaded Variations%

4th quarter 
2006

4th quarter 
2007

4th quarter 
2008

2007/2006

Table 4. Foreign passengers disembarked/embarked an d foreign goods loaded/ unloaded to the most import ant ports of Greece during the 4th quarter 2006,200 7,2008

2007/2006 2008/20072008/2007
4th quarter 

2006
4th quarter 

2007
4th quarter 

2008

B'Goods

PORTS

Unloaded
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In thousand 

TOTAL 3.066 2.605 2.452 -15,0 -5,9 3.066 2.605 2.452 -15,0 -5,9

EGINA 175 187 178 6,9 -4,8 180 189 179 5,0 -5,3
GAVRIO 52 44 44 -15,4 0,0 55 46 46 -16,4 0,0
IRAKLIO 286 145 130 -49,3 -10,3 284 138 129 -51,4 -6,5
METHANA 13 12 11 -7,7 -8,3 14 12 11 -14,3 -8,3
MYKONOS 48 45 44 -6,3 -2,2 48 50 46 4,2 -8,0
MYTILINI 40 37 38 -7,5 2,7 43 43 45 0,0 4,7
PAROS 51 47 49 -7,8 4,3 47 39 47 -17,0 20,5
PATRA 46 37 35 -19,6 -5,4 47 36 33 -23,4 -8,3
PIREAS 1.026 829 773 -19,2 -6,8 1.002 779 786 -22,3 0,9
POROS 32 28 25 -12,5 -10,7 32 29 26 -9,4 -10,3
RAFINA 175 152 151 -13,1 -0,7 171 141 140 -17,5 -0,7
RODOS 64 69 58 7,8 -15,9 67 75 50 11,9 -33,3
SAMIS 33 29 31 -12,1 6,9 36 32 38 -11,1 18,8
SOUDA 90 88 81 -2,2 -8,0 91 88 82 -3,3 -6,8
SPETSES 9 8 6 -11,1 -25,0 10 8 6 -20,0 -25,0
SYROS 60 54 60 -10,0 11,1 59 61 53 3,4 -13,1
TINOS 105 73 67 -30,5 -8,2 109 78 71 -28,4 -9,0
HYDRA 22 21 16 -4,5 -23,8 24 21 18 -12,5 -14,3
CHIOS 46 43 40 -6,5 -7,0 45 40 39 -11,1 -2,5
OTHERS 693 657 615 -5,2 -6,4 702 700 607 -0,3 -13,3

2007/2006 2008/2007
Ports

Variations%

2007/2006

Disembarked

4th quarter 
2006

4th quarter 
2007

4th quarter 
2008

Table 5. Passengers disembarked/embarked and goods loaded/ unloaded  of costal lines to the most impor tant ports of Greece during the 4th quarter 2006,20 07,2008

A' Passengers

2008/2007

Embarked Variations%

4th quarter 
2006

4th quarter 
2007

4th quarter 
2008
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Table 5 continued

In thousand 

TOTAL 9.565 8.190 7.781 -14,4 -5,0 9.565 8.190 7.781 -14,4 -5,0

AGII THEODORI 2 226 215 11.200,0 -4,9 704 590 560 -16,2 -5,1
ALIVERI 156 30 29 -80,8 -3,3 272 149 142 -45,2 -4,7
ANTIKYRA 181 138 131 -23,8 -5,1 17 21 20 23,5 -4,8
VOLOS 1.233 284 269 -77,0 -5,3 668 394 374 -41,0 -5,1
ELEFSINA 192 109 104 -43,2 -4,6 1.089 983 934 -9,7 -5,0
IRAKLIO 866 744 707 -14,1 -5,0 178 106 101 -40,4 -4,7
THESSALONIKI 492 332 315 -32,5 -5,1 407 498 473 22,4 -5,0
THIRAS 26 36 34 38,5 -5,6 1 1 1 0,0 0,0
ITEAS 0 0 0 0 0 122 138 131 13,1 -5,1
LARYMNA 396 472 448 19,2 -5,1 319 315 299 -1,3 -5,1
LAVRIO 152 12 11 -92,1 -8,3 114 163 155 43,0 -4,9
MEGARA 57 13 12 -77,2 -7,7 65 33 31 -49,2 -6,1
PIREAS 365 230 218 -37,0 -5,2 879 885 802 0,7 -9,4
POLITIKON (EYVIA) 0 0 0 0 0 226 317 301 40,3 -5,0
RIO 378 312 296 -17,5 -5,1 288 247 234 -14,2 -5,3
CHALKIDA 134 127 120 -5,2 -5,5 128 186 176 45,3 -5,4
OTHERS 4.935 5.125 4.872 3,9 -4,9 4.088 3.164 3.047 -22,6 -3,7

2008/2007

B' Goods (1) (2)

Variations%

4th quarter 
2006

4th quarter 
2007

4th quarter 
2008

2007/2006 2008/2007
4th quarter 

2006
4th quarter 

2007
4th quarter 

2008
2007/2006

Ports

Unloaded Variations% Loaded

(1) Including the transport of passengers and goods by steam navigation and diesel -motor ships
(2) Including the transport of goods by ferry- boats
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TOTAL 2.978.074 2.523.948 2.368.298 -15,2 -6,2 483.210 480.995 449.914 -0,5 -6,5

ARGOSARONICO 516.110 520.930 481.416 0,9 -7,6 67.829 66.402 60.891 -2,1 -8,3

PIREAS-PELOPONESO 17.526 12.604 3.909 -28,1 -69,0 5.925 5.038 1.444 -15,0 -71,3

PIREAS-KRITI 776.463 468.417 401.156 -39,7 -14,4 107.177 107.165 82.689 0,0 -22,8

PIREAS-KRITI-DODEKANISO 29.479 26.378 17.929 -10,5 -32,0 7.353 6.980 6.419 -5,1 -8,0

PIREAS-DODEKANISO 192.800 148.485 158.898 -23,0 7,0 45.641 40.893 43.353 -10,4 6,0

PIREAS-DITIKES KIKLADES 49.671 47.063 47.405 -5,3 0,7 10.298 10.485 10.499 1,8 0,1

PIREAS-ANATOLIKES KIKLADES 186.559 187.824 206.449 0,7 9,9 28.725 31.078 34.023 8,2 9,5

PIREAS- MYKONOS TINOS SAMOS 204.116 197.240 174.226 -3,4 -11,7 35.381 35.191 31.608 -0,5 -10,2

PIREAS-CHIOS-MITILINI 144.587 133.713 148.181 -7,5 10,8 26.219 23.243 27.201 -11,4 17,0

PATRA-AKARNANIAS-IONIO 101.688 79.009 75.206 -22,3 -4,8 19.600 18.832 17.265 -3,9 -8,3

RAFINA-EYVIA-ANDROS-TINOS 377.066 309.159 307.110 -18,0 -0,7 65.555 66.393 64.422 1,3 -3,0

VOLOS-VORIES SPORADES-KYMI 98.906 93.706 86.314 -5,3 -7,9 17.097 16.930 15.258 -1,0 -9,9

OTHERS 283.103 299.420 260.099 5,8 -13,1 46.410 52.365 54.842 12,8 4,7

     (1) Truks,passenger-ships,two-and three-wheel cycles.

Table 6. Transportation of passengers and vehicles with passenger-car ferries, by coastal lines during  the 4th quarter 2006,2007,2008

2008/2007

Transport of goods Variations%

4th quarter 
2006

4th quarter 
2007

4th quarter 
2008

2007/2006 2008/2007
Coastal lines

Variations%

2007/2006

Traffic of passengers

4th quarter 
2006

4th quarter 
2007

4th quarter 
2008
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TOTAL 4.509.392 4.930.059 4.810.089 9,3 -2,4 1.647.795 1.797.385 1.771.847 9,1 -1,4

AGIAS MARINAS (ATTIKIS)-N.STYRON 50.120 44.059 47.042 -12,1 6,8 25.429 21.831 20.192 -14,1 -7,5

EGIO-AGIOS NIKOLAS 17.516 16.683 15.459 -4,8 -7,3 8.006 7.835 7.363 -2,1 -6,0

EDIPSOS-ARKITSAS 110.236 116.307 113.824 5,5 -2,1 45.722 53.502 46.384 17,0 -13,3

ARGOSTOLI-LIXOURI 75.638 76.151 65.744 0,7 -13,7 26.034 33.603 23.700 29,1 -29,5

GLYFAS-AGIOKAMPOU 50.317 54.915 55.286 9,1 0,7 23.095 24.534 25.678 6,2 4,7

ZAKYNTHOS-KYLLINI 186.619 177.440 169.557 -4,9 -4,4 61.921 58.501 53.719 -5,5 -8,2

THASOS-KERAMOTI 118.757 152.670 162.073 28,6 6,2 54.183 59.862 62.493 10,5 4,4

KAVALAS-THASOS 69.245 56.172 48.889 -18,9 -13,0 7.857 6.459 4.628 -17,8 -28,3

KERKYRAS-IGOUMENITSA 238.581 251.771 239.248 5,5 -5,0 80.739 86.743 86.795 7,4 0,1

PERAMA-PALOUKIA 2.340.488 2.834.352 2.841.080 21,1 0,2 812.418 965.310 981.217 18,8 1,6

RIO-ANTIRIO 541.019 400.766 327.798 -25,9 -18,2 188.937 147.139 127.564 -22,1 -13,3

SPETSES-KOSTAS 22.313 23.570 27.044 5,6 14,7 9.079 9.529 11.283 5,0 18,4

FANEROMENIS-MEGARA 205.069 211.684 233.095 3,2 10,1 125.044 125.903 147.874 0,7 17,5

OROPOS-ERETRIA 82.075 128.949 101.553 57,1 -21,2 41.376 67.179 52.288 62,4 -22,2

OTHERS 401.399 384.570 362.397 -4,2 -5,8 137.955 129.455 120.669 -6,2 -6,8

     (1) Trucs,Passenger-ships,two-and three wheel cycles

Variations%

2007/2006

Passengers

4th quarter 
2006

4th quarter 
2007

4th quarter 2008

Table7.Transportation of passengers and vehicles by  ferry boats during the 4th quarter 2006,2007,2008.

2008/2007

Cars(1) Variations%

4th quarter 
2006

4th quarter 
2007

4th quarter 
2008

2007/2006 2008/2007
Ferry lines
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